successor or assign, who has been assigned in writing by the Master Developer any rights 
and/or obligations pertaining to the role of the Master Developer pursuant to this ARDO. 

26. Master Developer's Share - The Master Developer's total share of the Proportionate 
Share Mitigation Obligation which is Eleven Million Four Hundred Seventy Three 
Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Dollars and 00/100 ($11,473,360.00) as further described 
below. 

27. Master Developer Vested Development Program - The portion of the OTOW ORI 
Vested Development Program totaling 19,400 retirement dwelling units, or the 
equivalency thereof pursuant to Condition No. 3 below, 356,740 square feet of

[...]

Project - The development within the Property as authorized by this ARDO. 

39. Property - The real property subject to this ARDO as specifically described in Exhibit 
"A." 

40. Proportionate Share Mitigation Obligation - The total OTOW DRI transportation 
proportionate share contribution amount which is Thirteen Million Eight Hundred Forty 
Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($13,840,000.00) as further described below. 

41. Pulte Home Corporation - a Developer and landowner within the OTOW DRI. 

42. Pulte's Share - Pulte Home Corporation's total share of the Proportionate Share 
Mitigation Obligation which is Two Million Three Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Six 
Hundred Forty Dollars and 00/100 ($2,366,640.00) as further described below. 

43. Pulte Vested Development Program - The portion of the OTOW ORI Vested 
Development Program totaling 4,000 retirement dwelling units within the Stone Creek 
Planned Unit Development as specifically provided in the Assignment of Development

[...]

Pulte Home Corporation's total share of the Proportionate Share Mitigation 
Obligation is Pulte's Share. The Proportionate Share Mitigation Obligation shall be satisfied by 
the Master Developer and Pulte Home Corporation as follows: 

A. On or before April 1, 2019: 

(1) The Master Developer shall pay the County One Million Seventy 
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and 00/100 
($1,077,700.00). 

(2) Pulte Home Corporation shall pay the County Two Hundred 
Twenty Two Thousand Three Hundred Dollars and 00/100 
($222,300.00). 

(3) The County shall apply the contributions totaling One Million 
Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($1,300,000.00) to 
fund the design and the permitting for the S. W. 80th A venue 

(2016). Resolution 94-R-228 approved an extension of the phase dates, build out date and 
termination date by four years, eleven months and fifteen days. 

Project. The County shall be responsible for the development of

[...]

of a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for a total equivalent of 10,500 
Retirement Dwelling Units of the OTOW ORI Vested Development 
Program, regardless of their completion by the Master Developer, Pulte 
Home Corporation, or a successor and/or assign: 

(I) The Master Developer shall pay the County Five Million Ninety 
Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars and 00/100 
($5,098,350.00). 

(2) Pulte Home Corporation shall pay the County One Million Fifty 
One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars and 00/100 
($1,051,650.00). 

(3) The County shall apply the contributions totaling Six Million One 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($6,150,000.00) to 
fund the construction of, and shall construct, the S.W. 80th Avenue 
South Segment. Subject to the County obtaining all required 
permits and the dedicated right-of-way as provided in Paragraph 
No. 4.8. above, the County shall commence construction of the

[...]

of a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for a total equivalent of 12,000 
Retirement Dwelling Units of the OTOW ORI Vested Development 
Program, regardless of their completion by the Master Developer, Pulte 
Home Corporation, or a successor and/or assign: 

(1) The Master Developer shall pay the County Five Million Two 
Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Three Hundred Ten Dollars and 
00/100 ($5,297,310.00). 

(2) Pulte Home Corporation shall pay the County One Million Ninety 
Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Dollars and 00/100 
($1,092,690.00). 

(3) The County shall apply the contributions totaling Six Million 
Three Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($6,390,000.00) to fund the construction of, and shall construct, the 
S.W. 80th Avenue North Segment. Subject to the County obtaining 
all required permits and the dedicated right-of-way as provided in 
Paragraph No. 4.B. above, the County shall commence 
construction of the S.